National Energy Board



Office national de l'énergie

ORDER TG-009-2018

IN THE MATTER OF the *National Energy Board Act* (NEB Act) and the regulations made thereunder; and,

IN THE MATTER OF an application made by Westcoast Energy Inc., carrying on business as Spectra Energy Transmission (Westcoast), pursuant to Part III (section 58 and subsection 48(2.1)) and Part IV of the NEB Act and sections 43 and 17 of the *National Energy Board Onshore Pipeline Regulations* (OPR), dated 19 October 2017, filed with the National Energy Board (Board) under File OF-Fac-Gas-W102-2017-11 01;

AND IN THE MATTER OF Hearing Order GH-002-2018 (Hearing Order).

BEFORE the Board on 10 December 2018.

WHEREAS the Board received an application dated 19 October 2017 from Westcoast, pursuant to Part III (section 58 and subsection 48 (2.1)) and Part IV of the NEB Act, and section 17 of the OPR, to construct and operate the Spruce Ridge Program (Project), and for such further and other relief as the Board may consider appropriate;

AND WHEREAS the application included a request for an order from the Board pursuant to Part IV of the NEB Act affirming that the cost of the Spruce Ridge Program will be included in the Transmission North (Zone 3) cost of service and tolled on a rolled-in basis;

AND WHEREAS the Board held a public hearing in respect of the Project pursuant to Hearing Order GH-001-2018, as amended by way of procedural updates, during which the Board heard from Westcoast and the participants in the proceeding;

AND WHEREAS the Board, on 10 December 2018, issued a decision on the Project pursuant to sections 58 and 48(2.1) of the NEB Act and sections 43 and 17 of the OPR;



IT IS ORDERED that pursuant to Part IV of the NEB Act that costs required to provide service on the applied for facilities will be included in the determination of the Spruce Ridge Program revenue requirement, as approved from time to time by the Board;

AND IT IS ORDERED that the tolls for services on the Project applied for facilities will be calculated using the same methodology used to calculate tolls for services on all other facilities on Westcoast's System, as determined through Board order from time to time.

NATIONAL ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by L. George

Sheri Young Secretary of the Board